This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER
contains regulatory documents having general
applicability and legal effect, most of which
are keyed to and codified in the Code of
Federal Regulations, which is published under
50 titles pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 1510.
The Code of Federal Regulations is sold by
the Superintendent of Documents.

reflect the last statutory amendments that impact
Parts A and A–1 of EPCA.
2 For editorial reasons, upon codification in the
U.S. Code, Part B was redesignated Part A.
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
10 CFR Part 431
[EERE–2022–BT–STD–0023]
RIN 1904–AF44
Energy Conservation Program: Energy
Conservation Standards for Metal
Halide Lamp Fixtures
AGENCY: Office of Critical Minerals and
Energy Innovation, Department of
Energy.
ACTION: Final determination.
SUMMARY: The Energy Policy and
Conservation Act, as amended
(‘‘EPCA’’), prescribes energy
conservation standards for various
consumer products and certain
commercial and industrial equipment,
including metal halide lamp fixtures
(‘‘MHLFs’’). EPCA also requires the U.S.
Department of Energy (‘‘DOE’’) to
periodically review its existing
standards to determine whether more-
stringent standards would be
technologically feasible and
economically justified and would result
in significant energy savings. In this
final determination, DOE has
determined that more-stringent energy
conservation standards for MHLFs
would not be cost effective and,
therefore, DOE does not need to amend
its energy conservation standards for
MHLFs.
DATES: The effective date of this final
determination is March 16, 2026.
ADDRESSES: The docket for this activity,
which includes Federal Register
notices, comments, and other
supporting documents/materials, is
available for review at
www.regulations.gov. All documents in
the docket are listed in the
www.regulations.gov index. However,
not all documents listed in the index
may be publicly available, such as
information that is exempt from public
disclosure.
The docket web page can be found at
2022-BT-STD-0023. The docket web
page contains instructions on how to
access all documents, including public
comments, in the docket.
For further information on how to
review the docket, contact the
Appliance and Equipment Standards
Program staff at (202) 287–1445 or by
email: ApplianceStandardsQuestions@
ee.doe.gov.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Mr. Jeremy Dommu, U.S. Department
of Energy, Office of Critical Minerals
and Energy Innovation, Building
Technologies Office, EE–5B, 1000
Independence Avenue SW, Washington,
DC 20585–0121. Telephone: (202) 994–
8232. Email:
ApplianceStandardsQuestions@
ee.doe.gov.